impact of this adjustment as of December 31, 2004 resulted in an $18.3 million understatement of rent expense and a
$0.1 million understatement of depreciation expense for an aggregate $18.4 million understatement in accumulated
deficit. The impact on our diluted earnings per share for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002 was
$0.02 per share. As the modifications relate solely to accounting treatment, they will not affect our historical or future
cash flow or the timing of payments under its relevant leases. As such, the restatement does not have any impact on
our previously reported net cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities, cash position and revenues.
The following tables summarize the effects of this restatement on our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31,
2003 and the consolidated statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002. We have not
presented a summary of impact of the restatement on our consolidated statements of cash flows for any of the above
referenced periods because the net impact for each year-end is zero.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

(as reported) (adjustments) (as restated)
(dollars in thousands)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Other long-term liabilities $ 18,255 $ 13,909 $ 32,164
Total long-term liabilities 1,717,181 13,909 1,731,090
Total liabilities 1,902,606 13,909 1,916,515
Accumulated deficit (1,190,643) (13,909) (1,204,552)
Total stockholders� equity (deficit) (13,296) (13,909) (27,205)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

(as reported) (adjustments) (as restated)
(dollars in thousands,

except per share amounts)
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Cost of service revenues $ 318,038 $ 4,437 $ 322,475
Total operating expenses 971,715 4,437 976,152
Income (loss) from operations 47,329 (4,437) 42,892
Income (loss) before deferred income tax provision (197,247) (4,437) (201,684)
Net income (loss) (205,058) (4,437) (209,495)
Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders (207,199) (4,437) (211,636)
Basic net income (loss) per share attributable to
common stockholders $ (0.82) $ (0.02) $ (0.84)
Diluted net income (loss) per share attributable to
common stockholders $ (0.82) $ (0.02) $ (0.84)

Edgar Filing: NEXTEL PARTNERS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 136

Table of Contents

NEXTEL PARTNERS FORM 10-K 2004
86

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

(as reported) (adjustments) (as restated)
(dollars in thousands,

except per share amounts)
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Cost of service revenues $ 267,266 $ 4,154 $ 271,420
Total operating expenses 781,919 4,154 786,073
Income (loss) from operations (111,231) (4,154) (115,385)
Income (loss) before deferred income tax provision (264,296) (4,154) (268,450)
Net income (loss) (282,484) (4,154) (286,638)
Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders (286,434) (4,154) (290,588)
Basic net income (loss) per share attributable to
common stockholders $ (1.17) $ (0.02) $ (1.19)
Diluted net income (loss) per share attributable to
common stockholders $ (1.17) $ (0.02) $ (1.19)

3. CAPITAL LEASES
   In 2002, we entered into an agreement with a third party for a sale-leaseback of certain switch equipment. The
closing of this transaction resulted in proceeds to us of approximately $28 million. The gain was initially deferred on
this transaction and is being amortized over the lease term. Our lease for the equipment qualifies as a capital lease.
The following was recorded as equipment under capital lease:

As of
December 31,

2004 2003

(in thousands)
Equipment $ 27,453 $ 27,453
Accumulated amortization (8,866) (4,985)

Net equipment $ 18,587 $ 22,468

See also Note 6, Non-Current Portion of Long-Term Debt.